SECTION 00500

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is effective as of the 5+6 day of Tanage in the year soo b and between the Parish of St. Charles, called the OWNER, and LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC hereinafted the CONTRACTOR.

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. WORK

CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the above Project. The Work is generally described as follows:

The Contract Work generally comprises of the construction of new sidewalk and associated subsurface drainage system.

ARTICLE 2. ENGINEER

The Project has been designed by N-Y Associates, Inc., who is hereinafter called ENGINEER and who will assume all duties and responsibilities and have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME

- The Contractor shall complete all of the Work under the Contract within 240 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.
- Liquidated Damages for OWNER and CONTRACTOR recognize that the OWNER will suffer direct financial loss if Work is not completed within the Contract times specified in Paragraph 3.1 above plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions, and therefore, time is of the essence. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, CONTRACTOR and Surety agree to forfeit and pay OWNER as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) the amount of \$330.00 for each calendar day that expires after the Contract Time specified in Paragraph 3.1 for final completion and ready for final acceptance until the Work is completed. These amounts represent a reasonable estimate of OWNER's expenses for extended delays and for inspection, represent a reasonable estimate of OWNER's expenses for extended delays. This provision shall be engineering services and administrative costs associated with such delay. This provision shall be effective between the parties ipso facto and without demand or putting in default, it being specifically agreed that the CONTRACTOR by his mere failure to complete the work on or the date specified shall be deemed in default.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT PRICE

CONTRACT PRICE: The amount to be paid to the Contractor by the Owner for completion of all work hereunder is a sum of: (\$450.238.00) Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars and No Cents only.

Contract price is firm and subject only to modification by written change order agreed to by both parties.

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the General Conditions.

- Progress payments. OWNER shall make progress payments which exceed \$5,000 on account of the Contract price on the basis of CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment, as recommended by ENGINEER, on or about the thirtieth (30th) day following receipt by the OWNER. Applications for Payments less than \$5,000 shall be accumulated until the next payment period or until final payment.
 - Progress payments will be based upon estimated quantities of completed contract unit price items or upon estimated percentages of completion of the schedule of lump sum values of labor and materials incorporated into the Work on the last day of each month or other mutually agreed regular monthly date ending the progress payment period.
- 5.2 Retainage. Retainage shall be withheld and payments will be made by the OWNER in the payment amount of ninety-five percent (95%) of the approved payment applications.
- 5.3 Final Acceptance and Final Payment. Upon the final completion of all Work, the CONTRACTOR may request a final inspection and may make a final Application for Payment as provided by Paragraph 14.12 of the General Conditions, upon the OWNER's certificate of final acceptance.

Final acceptance of the Work, based upon the certificate of final acceptance, shall be by resolution of the Council of the Parish of St. Charles.

When substantial completion is granted by the Owner, the Certificate of Substantial Completion is then transmitted to the Contractor for filing with the recorder of mortgages of the Parish of St. Charles. This begins the not less than forty-five (45) day lien period as prescribed for Public Works by Louisiana Revised Statutes 38:2242.

At the expiration of the lien period it is the CONTRACTOR's responsibility to obtain a certificate from the Recorder of Mortgages of the Parish of St. Charles that the Contract is clear of any liens or privileges, and said certificate shall be presented to the OWNER for final

payment and release of retainage, less any such sums as may be lawfully withheld under the Contract.

ARTICLE 6. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

- 6.1 CONTRACTOR has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and laws and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance or finishing of the Work.
- 6.2 CONTRACTOR has studied carefully all reports of explorations and tests of subsurface physical conditions and drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the Information Available To Bidders and as provided in the General Conditions.
- 6.3 CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumed responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in Paragraph 6.2 above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at or contiguous to the site or which otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as CONTRACTOR considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including specifically the provisions of Paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions. In exercising its responsibility with respect to subsurface conditions and physical conditions at the site, CONTRACTOR has or will obtain or perform at no additional cost to the OWNER such additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies, or similar information or data as may be required by CONTRACTOR for such purposes.

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The following Contract Documents, which comprise the entire Agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR, are all hereby made a part of that Agreement to the same extent as if incorporated herein in full:

- 7.1 Agreement
- 7.2 Construction Performance and Payment Bond and Insurance Certificates
- 7.3 Advertisement for Bids
- 7.4 CONTRACTOR's Bid Form
- 7.5 Addenda (Numbers 1 to N/A inclusive)
- 7.6 Contract documents bearing the general title "PAUL MAILLARD ROAD SIDEWALK, ST. CHARLES PARISH, LOUISIANA" dated October, 1999.

7.7 Drawings, consisting of a title sheet dated October, 1999 and the sheets listed on the Title Sheet; each sheet bearing the following general title:

"PAUL MAILLARD ROAD SIDEWALK, ST. CHARLES PARISH, LOUISIANA".

7.8 General Conditions - "GEN. COND, CONST-7/98 filed in MOB 682, FOLIO 230 filed with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court".

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7. The Contract may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided for in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1 No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and, unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the OWNER may assign this contract to the State of Louisiana or any political subdivision, municipality, special district or authority thereof without CONTRACTOR's consent and without recourse.
- 8.2 OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto, his partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.
- 8.3 It is hereby agreed and understood by the parties hereto that any and all disputes that may result in litigation shall be litigated in the 29th Judicial District Court for the Parish of St. Charles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed this Agreement effective as of the date first written above. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by OWNER and CONTRACTOR or by ENGINEER on their behalf.

OWNER: Parish of St. Charles	CONTRACTOR:
By Chris A. Tregre	By Jeremy Landry
Title Parish President	Title Pres.
Signature Chrollpegue	Signature Gerenn Jandry
Attest Jan Bland	Attest Sumu Hen
	SECTION

TO



Fark Bicoladis, F.E., F.A.T., Michael E. Mattax, Architect, Air Comstanyme F. Michaus, F.E. James E. Sminder, F.E. Carl F. Fictyrich, F.E. Romald J. Stromeyer

Senior vice president vice president vice president vice president assistant vice president assistant vice president assistant vice president

ESTABLISHED 1989

November 15, 1999

Mr. Rick Wright Department of Public Works Parish of St. Charles P. O. Box 1705 Luling, LA 70070

785-6503

Attention: Mr. David Overstreet, P.E.

RE:

Paul Mailiard Road Sidewalks St, Charles Parish, Louislana Parish Project No. P970702 N-Y Project No. 97036

Gentlemen:

We recommend the above referenced project be awarded to the low bidder, LA Contracting Enterprises, LLC, in the amount of \$450,238. We previously transmitted to you the tabulation of bids for this project. As instructed, an original of the agreement with the contractor's name and contract amount filled in is enclosed for your use.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

N-Y ASSOCIATES, INC.

Constantine F. Nicoladis, P.E.

Vice President

CFN:jd Encl.

> 2750 LAKE VILLA DRIVE METAIRIE, LOUIZIAMA 70002-8797 (584) 855-8500 FAX MO.: [804] 888-0898

> > "A PROFESKIONAL ARCHITECTURAL CORPORATION



FRANK NICOLADIS, P.E., P.L.S.
MICHAEL F., NICOLADIS, E.I.
MICHAEL L. MATTAX, ARCHITECT, AIA
CONSTANTINE F. NICOLADIS, P.E.
LAMES E. SIMMONS, P.L.
CARL F. FLETTRICH, P.C.
RONALD J. STROMEYER

PRESIDENT
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
VICE PRESIDENT
VICE PRESIDENT
VICE PRESIDENT
ARRISTANT VICE PRESIDENT
ARRISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

ESTABLISHED 1909

November 12, 1999

FAXED/MAILED

Mr. Rick Wright
Department of Public Works
Parish of St. Charles
P. O. Box 1705
Luling, LA 70070

RE: Paul Maillard Road Sidewalks St. Charles Parish, Louisiana Parish Project No. P970702 N-Y Project No. 97036

Dear Mr. Wright:

Please find enclosed the Bid Tabulation for the referenced project.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

N-Y ASSOCIATES, INC.

Constantine F. Nicoladis, P.E.

Vice President

CFN:jd Encl.

St. Charles Farish, Louisiana
Paul Maillard Road Sidewalk Ercpet Bid Tabulation Sneel
Live Booker No. 07944

\$629,336.00	\$587,546,60		\$450,238.00		+	1	Total
			T	1	1	-	21 HSphair Haven for Directors
\$40,00		1	1		E .	2 × 2	ZO PETUS L'IED ITARES
\$500.00					y	Est.	on A.S. of Prop Island
\$500.00		*	7	95	13	r'ach	D Adriel Manholes
\$4.00	3 \$12,404.00	\$4 43	\$23,600.00		2890	5.	18 Reinrain 4' Virm Ferron
\$2,500.00	0 \$1,644.80				2	Each .	17 Removal and Replacement of Stall
\$4,000.00	\$2,468.90	\$2		4		TEMB Sum	Is Custains Seeding and Fertilizing
\$60.00	2 \$1,834.24 }	\$57.32	-1		32	-	45 30 RCP
\$57 00	3 \$127,312,32		4		2784	<u>-</u>	14.5% BCD
\$52,00					9	5	13HB RCD
30,10\$	3 \$9,737.2B	10,103	\$5,123,68		253	5	13,13,10,0
\$1,000.00	\$74,074.00	\$1,424.60			22	4363	11 Dmp Inleis
\$40.00					150	P. Y.D	10 Statisting Course for Daystrays
	\$6,600,00				9500	-	o Suples behave n Dron Dels
\$60.00	\$23,113.30		4		480	S.Y	8 Concre's Present for Diverses
\$15.00	\$5,848,20	\$10.26			570	2,23	Removal of Existing Downways
\$23.00	\$189,786.68	\$38.31	40		4828	YS	6 Concrete Presented for Sidewa's
\$13.25	\$37,440,00	\$7.20	\$70,200 00		5200	Q, Yd	Al Gran for Backfill for Dilyhes
\$10.00	\$35,466.50	\$30.65	\$ 10,660 00	\$12,00	CGil	Cu Yd.	HOJPONIA COURSE for Sidewalks & Coreways Cu Yo.
\$15.00	\$4,306 88	\$15.27	60'80a'C\$		544	<u></u>	1 Bernival of Culverts (Vancus Sizes)
\$5,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00.	\$10,500.00	\$10,500 00	_	Lind Sum	2 Cleaning & Grubb an
\$59,000.00	\$19,812.50	\$19,812.50	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00		Lump Sum	1.Kobilzaten
							4
Unit Price	Tolat Price Uni	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Suca	Qly	Lniis	Descration
Lic. # 32004		LIQ. # 18794		Tuc # 34263			
Pagebaro Enlerprises		Carl Construction	Enterprise	LA Contracting Enterprise		_	

Corrected Extension -- *

Corrected Total -- **



But Opening 10:00 am, November, 12, 1868



PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

PO Box 705 · Luling, Louisiana 70070 (504) 783-5100 · (504) 783-5102 · Fax (504) 785-6503

CHRIS A. TREGRE
PARISH PRESIDENT

RICHARD P. WRIGHT, P.E.

November 15, 1999

100 15 1529

TO:

Mrs. Joan Becnel

Council Secretary

FROM:

Richard P. Wright, P.E.

Director of Public Works/Wastewater

RE:

Paul Maillard Road Sidewalk

St. Charles Parish Project No. P970702

Please introduce the above referenced ordinance at the next Council Meeting, which is Monday, November 15, 1999. Thank you for your usual cooperation.

RPW:red

Attachment



2750 Lake Villa Dr. Metairle, LA 70002-6797 Phone: 504-885-0500

FAXED AND MAILED

TELEFAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET FAX NO. (504) 887-9834

November 15, 1999
Rick Wright Attn: David Overstreet
785-6503
Constantine F. Nicoladis
Paul Maillard Road Sidewalks
Post- timbrand fax transmittel memo 75/1 # of pages > Co. Dept. Phone # Fax # Fax # Fax #

Pages in this transmittal, including cover sheet: 6

If all pages are not received, please contact Joyca Dunshee at (504) 885-0500.

A:\forms\faxsheet